Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court.  This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.  The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 1
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 13

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 1
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 20160101-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2015

   Per
  Description Commission Mandated Adjusted
  Order  Adjustments Balance

1 Plant in Service $119,883,416 $0  $119,883,416

2 Land and Land Rights 775,725 0  775,725

3 Non-used and Useful Components (2,430,359) (476,060) (2,906,419)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (46,001,808) 0  (46,001,808)

5 CIAC (42,121,095) 0  (42,121,095)

6 Amortization of CIAC 26,165,784 0  26,165,784

7 Working Capital Allowance 3,030,341 0  3,030,341

8 Rate Base $59,302,005 ($476,060) $58,825,945

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS   Schedule No. 2
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 14

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure- 13 Month Average   Docket No. 20160101-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2015

Description
Total

Capital
Specific

Adjustments

Subtotal
Adjusted
Capital

Pro rata

Adjustments

Capital
Reconciled to

Rate Base

Ratio
Cost
Rate

Weighted
Cost

Per Order No. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000  ($135,974,808)   $44,025,192  39.41% 6.70% 2.64%
2 Short-term Debt 17,100,000 0 17,100,000  (12,917,607)   4,182,393  3.74% 2.32% 0.09%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0  0   0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 191,433,000 0 191,433,000  (144,611,474)   46,821,526  41.92% 10.40% 4.36%
5 Customer Deposits 209,588 22,434 232,022  0   232,022  0.21% 2.00% 0.00%
6 Tax Credits- Zero Cost 46,232 0 46,232  0   46,232  0.04% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Deferred Income Tax 7,339,011 9,051,646 16,390,657 0 16,390,657 14.67% 0.00% 0.00%
8 Total Capital $396,127,831 $9,074,080 $396,269,685 ($293,503,889) $111,698,022 100% 7.09%

Per Mandated
Adjustments

9 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000  ($136,191,619)   $43,808,381  39.39% 6.70% 2.64%

10 Short-term Debt 17,100,000 0 17,100,000  (12,938,204)   4,161,796  3.74% 2.32% 0.09%

11 Preferred Stock 0 0 0  0   0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
12 Common Equity 191,433,000 0 191,433,000  (144,842,057)   46,590,943  41.89% 10.40% 4.36%
13 Customer Deposits 209,588 22,434 232,022  0   232,022  0.21% 2.00% 0.00%
14 Tax Credits- Zero Cost 46,232 0 46,232  0   46,232  0.04% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Deferred Income Tax 7,339,011 9,043,577 16,382,588  0 16,382,588 14.73% 0.00% 0.00%
16 Total Capital  $396,127,831 $9,066,011 $405,193,842 ($293,971,879) $111,221,963 100% 7.09%

   Low High
   RETURN ON EQUITY  9.40% 11.40%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN  6.67% 7.51%

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 15

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations  Docket No. 20160101-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2015

   Per
  Description Commission Mandated Adjusted
  Order Adjustments Balance

1 Operating Revenues: $15,662,276 ($3,560) $15,658,716

  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $6,280,880 $0  $6,280,880

3   Depreciation 2,483,459 0  2,483,459

4   Amortization 51,142 0  51,142

5   Taxes Other Than Income 1,754,147 (160) 1,753,987

6   Income Taxes 1,377,110 (938) 1,376,172

7 Total Operating Expense $11,946,738 ($1,098) $11,945,639

8 Operating Income $3,715,538 $3,713,007

9 Rate Base $52,396,017 $52,396,017

10 Rate of Return 7.09% 7.09%

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 3-B
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 16

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations  Docket No. 20160101-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2015

   Per
  Description Commission Mandated Adjusted
  Order Adjustments Balance

1 Operating Revenues: $18,840,298 ($93,124) $18,747,174

  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $8,034,536 $0  $8,034,536

3   Depreciation 2,972,392 (24,888) 2,947,504

4   Amortization 226,085 (86) 226,000

5   Taxes Other Than Income 1,840,605 (18,077) 1,822,528

6   Income Taxes 1,559,772 (13,551) 1,546,221

7 Total Operating Expense $14,633,391 ($56,602) $14,576,790

8 Operating Income $3,715,538  $4,170,384

9 Rate Base $59,302,005  $58,825,945

10 Rate of Return 7.09%  7.09%

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS  Schedule No. 4
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 17

Utilities Inc. of Florida  Schedule No. 4
Test Year Ended 12/31/15 Docket No. 20160101-WS
Wastewater Rates   Page 1 of 2

  Utility’s Mandated

  Existing Adjusted

  Rates Rates

Residential Service (RS1)

All Meter Sizes $26.33  $26.20

Charge per 1,000 gallons $4.21  $4.19

8,000 gallon cap

Residential Service (RS2)

All Meter Sizes $52.66  $52.40